

No. 14-574

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

GREGORY BOURKE, et al., and TIMOTHY LOVE, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY  
*Respondent.*

---

On a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

James D. Esseks  
Steven R. Shapiro  
Joshua A. Block  
Chase B. Strangio  
Leslie Cooper  
Louise Melling  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
Brian Wolfman  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

Daniel J. Canon  
*Counsel of Record*  
Laura E. Landenwich  
L. Joe Dunman  
CLAY DANIEL WALTON  
ADAMS, PLC  
101 Meidinger Tower  
462 South 4th Street  
Louisville, KY 40202  
(502) 561-2005 x 216  
dan@justiceky.com

Shannon Fauver  
Dawn Elliott  
FAUVER LAW OFFICE, PLLC  
1752 Frankfort Avenue  
Louisville, KY 40206

Additional counsel listed on signature page

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS .....	1
I. Kentucky’s Marriage Ban Demands Close Judicial Examination .....	2
A. The Marriage Ban Infringes The Fundamental Right To Marry .....	2
B. The Marriage Ban Imposes Sweeping Inequality Based On Identity .....	6
1. Second-Class Status .....	6
2. Sexual Orientation Discrimination .....	8
3. Sex Discrimination .....	11
C. State Primacy Over Family Law Does Not Diminish The Force Of The Fourteenth Amendment In This Context .....	13
II. No Legitimate State Interest Justifies Kentucky’s Marriage Ban .....	14
A. Democratic Process .....	14
B. Procreation And Parenting .....	16
III. Kentucky’s Recognition Ban Also Violates The Fourteenth Amendment .....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995) .....	20
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	9
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	8
<i>Butler v. Wilson</i> , 415 U.S. 953 (1974).....	3
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979) .....	18
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) .....	9
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	9
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989) .....	7
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972) .....	4
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) .....	11
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973) .....	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	13
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	4
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014) .....	14
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	17
<i>Hooper v. Bernalillo Cnty. Assessor</i> , 472 U.S. 612 (1985) .....	17
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).....	15

<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994) .....	12
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	16, 17
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	2, 5, 12, 13
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) .....	21
<i>Nevada v. Hall</i> , 440 U.S. 410 (1979).....	22
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001) .....	12
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	16
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	8
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982) .....	6
<i>Ry. Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949) .....	18
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	16
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	7, 8, 11
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982) .....	14
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014) .....	14, 15
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	13
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality &amp; Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977) .....	19
<i>State v. Green</i> , 99 P.3d 820 (Utah 2004).....	6
<i>Strauder v. West Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 303 (1880).....	7

<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	2
<i>Watson v. City of Memphis</i> , 373 U.S. 526 (1963).....	1
<i>Weber v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972) .....	19
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	4, 5, 17
 <b>Constitutional Authorities</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., art. IV, sec. 1 .....	22
Ky. Const. § 145 (1891).....	5
Ky. Const. § 233A .....	8
Mich. Const. art I, § 25 .....	8
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1186a(b)(1).....	21
Ky. R. Evid. 504 .....	7
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.005 .....	5
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2162.....	7
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Gates, Gary J., The Williams Inst., <i>LGBT Parenting in the United States</i> (2013) .....	16
